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Survey Shows Anthrax Incidents Have Impact on
People’s Worries and Behaviors in Three Cities Where
Bioterrorism Reported

Washington, DC and Trenton/Princeton-area residents especially affected
For immediaterelease: Monday, December 17, 2001

BOSTON, MA — The latest study by the Harvard School of Public Health and the Robert
Wood Johnson Foundation polling attitudes toward bioterrorism finds that the lives of a
large share of people have been affected directly or indirectly in three metropolitan areas
where cases of anthrax have occurred. About one in five residents of the Washington, DC
(21%) and Trenton/Princeton, NJ (19%) areas report that they, afriend, or afamily
member has been exposed to or tested for anthrax, or had their workplace closed because
of anthrax or suspected anthrax. Nine percent in the Boca Raton, FL, area have been
affected, compared with 4% of adults nationwide. (Figure 1)

Among the "affected” group in the Washington metropolitan area, 43% are very or
somewhat worried that they could contract anthrax from opening their mail at work or at
home (compared with 30% of those not affected and 24% of all adults nationally).
Almost half (47%) of the "affected" are currently taking precautions opening their mail,
including washing their hands after opening mail, wearing gloves, or completely avoiding
opening their mail (compared with 34% of those not affected and 32% of al adults
nationally). (Figure 2).

One-fourth (26%) of the "affected” DC-arearesidents think they or an immediate family
member is likely to contract anthrax during the next 12 months (compared with 15% of
those not affected and 9% of all adults nationally). Twelve percent of the "affected” say
that they or someone in their household has gotten a prescription for or purchased
antibiotics because of reports of bioterrorism (compared with 3% of those not affected
and 4% of al adults nationaly).

"Most Americans remain relatively untouched by the anthrax incidents that have
occurred," says Robert J. Blendon, professor of Health Policy and Political Analysis at
the Harvard School of Public Health. "But people who have experienced these incidents
either directly or indirectly through friends or family members have been left worried
about the future.”

Half (51%) of the "affected" group in Trenton/Princeton are worried that they could
contract anthrax from opening their mail (compared with 37% of those not affected).
More than half (58%) of "affected" Trenton/Princeton-area residents are currently taking
precautions opening their mail. A similar proportion (54%) of the unaffected group are
taking such precautions, probably because so many Trenton/Princeton-area residents have
had their mail delivery interrupted due to fears of anthrax contamination. Fifty-eight
percent of Trenton/Princetonarea residents report interruptions of mail delivery for some



period of time, compared 19% in the Washington area, 11% in the Boca Raton, and 5%
of adults nationwide.

One-third (35%) of the "affected” Trenton/Princetonarea residents think they or an
immediate family member is likely to contract anthrax during the next 12 months
(compared with 18% of those not affected). Ten percent of the "affected” say that they or
someone in their household has gotten a prescription for or purchased antibiotics because
of reports of bioterrorism (compared with 2% of those rot affected).

Circumstances in the Washington area, including both the September 11 attack on the
Pentagon and the recent anthrax incidents, seem to have made those affected by the latter
more wary of other possible attacks. More than one-third (36%) of "affected”
Washingtonarea residents think they or an immediate family member is likely to get
injured by some other type of terrorist act besides anthrax or smallpox during the next 12
months (compared with 20% of those not affected and 18% of adults nationally).

"Affected" people in the Washington and Trenton/Princeton areas are no more likely than
other residents of those areas to say that they or someone in their household has taken
such precautions against bioterrorism as avoiding public events or maintaining
emergency supplies of food, water, or clothing.

The "affected” group in the Boca Raton-area sample was too small for analysis.
Nationally, the vast majority of Americans continue to believe that they or members of
their immediate families are unlikely to contract anthrax or smallpox during the next 12
months. More Americans think they or a family member is likely to get injured by some
other terrorist act (18%) than by either anthrax (9%) or smallpox (8%).

During the past month, there has been no change in the precautions Americans are taking
in response to the bioterrorist threat. (The survey was taken after the incident of anthrax
in Connecticut). (Figure 3)

Residents of New Y ork City, the other major area where cases of anthrax have been
reported, were not interviewed because the events of September 11 make it difficult to
isolate the effects of anthrax incidents.



Impact of Anthrax, Nationally and in Three Metropolitan Areas

Affected
You, a friend or a family member exposed to or tested for anthrax, or had workplace closed
because of anthrax or suspected anthrax
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Mail Delivery Interrupted
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Source: Harvard School of Public Health/Robert Wood Johnson Foundation Survey Project on Americans’ Response to Biological
Terrorism, November 29 - December 3, 2001.




Figure 2

Reactions to Anthrax Incidents Nationally and Among “Affected™ and
“Unaffected” DC- and Trenton/Princeton-Area Residents

You or an immediate family member very/somewhat likely to contract anthrax in next 12

National [N o months

Affected
Unaffected

DC-arearesidents

Trenton/Princeton-area Affected
residents Unaffected 18%

Currently taking precautions with mailt
National [ 329

Affected
Unaffected

DC-arearesidents

Trenton/Princeton-area Affected 58%
residents Unaffected 2

* Affected = You, afriend or afamily member exposed to or tested for anthrax, or had workplace closed because of anthrax or suspected anthrax.
TWearing gloves, completely avoiding opening mail or washing hands after opening mail.

Source: Harvard School of Public Health/Robert Wood Johnson Foundation Survey Project on Americans’ Response to Biological
Terrorism. November 29 - December 3, 2001.




Americans’ Responses to Reports of Bioterrorism

You or someone in your household has...

Emergency supplies of food, water or clothing | 24%
Avoided public events _ 11%

Consulted website for info on how to protect 0
yourself

Talked to your doctor about bioterrorism - S%

Gotten a prescription for or purchased antibiotics - 4%

Consulted a health professional or - 0
counselor about anxieties 3%

Source: Harvard School of Public Health/Robert Wood Johnson Foundation Survey Project on Americans’ Response to Biological
Terrorism, November 29-December 3, 2001.




Figure 1a

Americans who would get Smallpox Vaccination as a Precaution

Against Terrorist Attack
(Vaccine may produce serious side effects in a small number of cases)

Would get
vaccinated Don't Know
60% 7%

Would not
get
vaccinated

If vaccine made available

Source: Harvard School of Public Health/Robert Wood Johnson Foundation Survey Project on Americans’ Response to
Biological Terrorism, May 2002




Figure1b

Americans who would get Smallpox Vaccination as a Precaution

Against Terrorist Attack
(Vaccine may produce serious side effects in a small number of cases)

Don't Know
10%

Would get
vaccinated Would not

81% get
vaccinated

9%

If cases of smallpox reported in community

Source: Harvard School of Public Health/Robert Wood Johnson Foundation Survey Project on Americans’ Response to
Biological Terrorism, May 2002




Figure2

Public Knowledge about Smallpox

Percentage giving an affirmative answer

Getting vaccination will prevent
coming down with smallpox if person
Is exposed to smallpox but doesn’t
have symptoms

There is no cure for smallpox

(once a person is develops _ 3204
symptoms)

Source: Harvard School of Public Health/Robert Wood Johnson Foundation Survey Project on Americans’ Response to Biological
Terrorism, May 2002




Figure 3

Public Confidence in the Health System in the
Event of Smallpox Attack

Total
Confident your doctor can recognize 0
symptoms of smallpox 45% 39% 86%

Local emergency room prepared to diagnose m
and treat people who have it 23% 70%
Local health department prepared to prevent m
smallpox from spreading 19% 66%

O Very confident/prepared Somewhat confident/prepared

Source: Harvard School of Public Health/Robert Wood Johnson Foundation Survey Project on Americans’ Response to
Biological Terrorism, May 2002
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SURVEY PROJECT ON AMERICANS RESPONSE TO
BIOLOGICAL TERRORISM
Survey 2— National and Three Localities

Topline Results

This study consists of four surveys of adults 18 year s of age and older, one
nationwide, the other threein metropolitan areas affected by anthrax. The

" National" results come from a survey among a nationally representative sample of
1,009 adults. The metropolitan areas follow U.S. Census definitions. The" Trenton"
results come from a survey of 509 adultsin Trenton metropolitan area, defined as
Mercer County, NJ. The" Boca Raton" results come from a survey of 504 adultsin
the West Palm Beach/Boca Raton metropolitan area, defined as Palm Beach
County, FL. The" Washington" results come from a survey of 516 adultsin the
Washington, DC, metropolitan area, which includes DC and several counties. All
interviews wer e conducted November 29-December 3, 2001. Field work by

| CR/International Communications Research of Media, PA. The margin of error
for the “National” study was +/-3.74. Themargin of error for the“ Trenton” study
was +/-5.17. Themargin of error for the “Boca Raton” study was +/-5.28. The
margin of error thethe“DC” study was +/-5.03.

1.  I'mgoing to read you alist of things and ask you how likely it is that each of
them will happen to you or someone in your immediate family during the next
12 months. First, (INSERT FIRST ITEM)? Do you think that is very likely to
happen to you or someone in your immediate family, somewhat likely, not very
likely, or not at all likely? How about (INSERT NEXT ITEM)?

a  Getting theflu

--------------- LIKEL Y------mm-mmem- -—----—-----NOT LIKEL Y---------- Don'’t

Net Very Somewhat Net Not very Not at all Know
12/3/01 National 69 28 41 30 17 13 1
12/3/01 Trenton 68 26 41 32 18 13 1
12/3/01 Boca Raton 63 28 35 35 24 12 2
12/3/01 Washington 66 24 42 33 22 11 1
10/28/01* 73 32 41 25 18 1

*Trend HSPH/RWJF National Survey 1




b. Contracting anthrax

--------------- LIKEL Y-------o-omeo- -----------NOT LIKEL Y---------- Don’t
Net Very Somewhat Net Not very Not at all Know
12/3/01 National 9 3 6 88 A A 3
12/3/01 Trenton 21 3 17 77 37 40 2
12/3/01 Boca Raton 14 4 10 &4 36 48 3
12/3/01 Washington 17 5 13 79 37 43 3
10/28/01* 14 4 10 82 43 39 4
*Trend HSPH/RWJF National Survey 1
c. Contracting smallpox
--------------- T A— weeeoeee--NOT LIKEL Y--ommmeev Don't
Net Very Somewhat Net Not very Not at all Know
12/3/01 National 8 2 6 89 27 62 2
12/3/01 Trenton 13 2 11 85 36 43 2
12/3/01 Boca Raton 12 3 9 34 32 52 4
12/3/01 DC 8 2 6 0 36 o) 2
10/28/01* 9 3 6 88 38 50 3
*Trend HSPH/RWJF National Survey 1
d. Getting injured by some other terrorist act
--------------- T 2— weeoee---NOT LIKEL Y----s----- Don't
Net Very Somewhat Net Not very Not at all Know
12/3/01 National 18 5 13 78 36 42 4
12/3/01 Trenton 24 5 19 74 3 36 2
12/3/01 Boca Raton 20 5 16 76 44 33 4
12/3/01 DC 24 6 18 75 43 32 1
2. Asaresult of recent incidents of anthrax in the mail, how worried are you that
you could contract anthrax from opening your mail (INSERT ITEM)? Areyou
very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not worried at all?
a at home
--------------- Worrieg--------------- -----------Not Worried---------- Don't
Net Very Somewhat Net Not to Not at all Know
12/3/01 National 21 5 17 78 30 49 *
12/3/01 Trenton, NJ 35 12 23 65 29 36 *
12/3/01 Boca Raton, FL 23 5 17 77 33 44 1
12/3/01 Washington, DC 25 6 20 75 33 42 -




b. at work
------------ WORRIED-------- -------NOT WORRIED------ Don’t work/don’t Don’t
receive mail at work know
NET Very Somewhat NET Not too Not at all
12/3/01 National 15 5 10 69 21 48 16 1
12/3/01 Trenton 23 8 15 61 21 40 16
12/3/01 Boca Raton 14 4 10 61 20 41 25
12/3/01 DC 23 5 19 64 22 42 13
Anthrax Worry Home or Work
Yes No
12/3/01 Nationa 24 76
12/3/01 Trenton 39 61
12/3/01 Boca Raton 26 74
12/3/01 DC 33 67
3. Hasyour mail delivery been stopped for any period of time because of fears
about possible anthrax contamination?
Yes No Don’t know
12/3/01 National 5 95 1
12/3/01 Trenton 58 39 3
12/3/01 Boca Raton 11 88 1
12/3/01 DC 19 78 3
4.  Asaresult of recent incidents of anthrax in the mail, have you completely
avoided opening your mail, or have you continued to open your mail?
Completely avoided Continued to open Never opened the | Don't
opening the mail the mail mail anyway know
12/3/01 National 2 98 - *
12/3/01 Trenton 6 o4 * -
12/3/01 Boca Raton 2 95 1 1
12/3/01 DC 1 99 * *




(Asked of respondents who continue to open mail/don’t know/r efused)
5. Doyou CURRENTLY take the following precautions when opening the mail, or

not? Do you wash your hands after opening the mail? 5aa. (IF NO) Have you

EVER washed your hands after opening the mail as aresult of the recent
incidents of anthrax in the mail?

4/5a/5aa. Combo Table

----------- Continued to open the mail/dk/r ef-------------
Completely | | --—--—-- Wash hands after opening the mail-------
avoided Never washed
opening the hands after Never opened
mail NET | NET | Currently | Ever | openingthe mail | mail anyway
12/3/01 National 2 08 36 30 6 63 -
12/3/01 Trenton 6 o4 57 48 9 37 -
12/3/01 Boca Raton 2 96 40 34 6 57 -
12/3/01 DC 1 99 45 35 10 54 -

(Asked of respondents who continue to open mail/don’t know/r efused)

5h.

not? Do you wear gloves when opening the mail? 5ab. (IF NO) Have you
EVER worn gloves when opening the mail as aresult of the recent incidents of
anthrax in the mail?

4/5b/5ab. Combo Table

Do you CURRENTLY take the following precautions when opening the mail, or

----------------- Continued to open the mail/dk/r f-------
Completely | | -=------ Wear gloves when opening the mail------
avoided Never wore
opening the gloveswhen Never opened
mail NET | NET | Currently | Ever | opening mail mail anyway
12/3/01 National 2 98 6 5 1 92 -
12/3/01 Trenton 6 94 15 9 6 79 *
12/3/01 Boca Raton 2 96 5 3 2 91 1
12/3/01 DC 1 99 10 7 4 89 *
Mail Precaution, Ever Table
Yes No
12/3/01 National 38 62
12/3/01 Trenton 63 37
12/3/01 Boca Raton 43 57
12/3/01 DC 46 54




Mail Precaution, Current Table

6.

a

*Trend HSPH/RWJF National Survey 1

b.

C.

Yes No
12/3/01 National 32 68
12/3/01 Trenton 54 46
12/3/01 Boca Raton 37 63
12/3/01 DC 37 63

In response to reports of bio-terrorism, have you or has someone in your
household done any of the following things? Have you (INSERT ITEM)?

Consulted a website for information about how to protect yourself

Yes No Don’t know
12/3/01 National 11 89 *
12/3/01 Trenton 17 83 -
12/3/01 Boca Raton 11 88 *
12/3/01 DC 16 84 -
10/28/01* 12 88 1

Maintained emergency supplies of food, water, or clothing

Yes No Don’'t know
12/3/01 National 24 76 *
12/3/01 Trenton 26 74 *
12/3/01 Boca Raton 23 77 -
12/3/01 DC 26 74 -
10/28/01* 25 75 *

*Trend HSPH/RWJF National Survey 1
Avoided public events

Yes No Don’'t know
12/3/01 National 11 89 *
12/3/01 Trenton 11 89 -
12/3/01 Boca Raton 12 87 *
12/3/01 DC 12 88 1
10/28/01* 12 87 *

*Trend HSPH/RWJF National Survey 1




d.  Taked with your doctor about health issues related to bioterrorism

Yes No Don’t know
12/3/01 National 5 05 -
12/3/01 Trenton 8 92 -
12/3/01 Boca Raton 5 95 -
12/3/01 DC 7 93 *
10/28/01* 6 94 -

*Trend HSPH/RWJF National Survey 1

e.  Consulted a health professional or counselor about your fears or anxieties related
to bio-terrorism

Yes No Don’'t know
12/3/01 National 3 o7 *
12/3/01 Trenton 4 96 -
12/3/01 Boca Raton 3 97 -
12/3/01 DC 3 97 *

f. Gotten a prescription for or purchased antibiotics

Yes No Don’t know
12/3/01 National 4 96 -
12/3/01 Trenton 3 97 -
12/3/01 Boca Raton 6 94 -
12/3/01 DC 5 95 *
10/28/01* 5 95 -

*Trend HSPH/RWJF National Survey 1

(Asked of respondents who have gotten a prescription for or purchased

antibioticsin
response to reports of bio-terrorism; National = 40; Trenton = 19; Boca Raton =
29,
DC =25)
7. Areyou currently taking these antibiotics as a precaution against anthrax?
Yes No Don’t know
12/3/01 National 7 93 -
12/3/01 Trenton 17 83 -
12/3/01 Boca Raton 4 96 -
12/3/01 DC 8 92 -
10/28/01* 21 79 -

*Trend HSPH/RWJF National Survey 1



6f/7. Combo Table

--Gotten a prescription for/ purchased antibiotics-- | Have not gotten
Currently taking Not currently aprescription
them asa takingthem asa | for/ purchased
NET precaution precaution antibiotics
12/3/01 National 4 * 4 926
12/3/01 Trenton 3 1 3 97
12/3/01 Boca Raton 6 * 6 94
12/3/01 DC 5 * 4 95
10/28/01* 5 1 4 95
*Trend HSPH/RWJF National Survey 1
8.  If you were to contract each of the following and received immediate medical
care, how likely do you think it is that you would survive? First (INSERT
ITEM)? Do you think it's very likely, somewhat likely, not very likely, or not at
al likely that you would survive? How about (INSERT NEXT ITEM)?
(IF NECESSARY: Would it be very likely, somewhat likely, not very likely, or
not a al likely that you would survive?
a  Theflu
--------------- T — =mmmz=====-NOT LIKEL Y---------- Don’t
Net Very Somewhat Net Not very Not at all Know
12/3/01 National % 0 6 3 2 1 1
12/3/01 Trenton 95 86 10 4 2 2 *
12/3/01 Boca Raton A 83 11 4 3 1 1
12/3/01 DC 97 89 8 2 1 1 1
b.  Smallpox
--------------- A — e NToy MY =i Z— Don’t
Net Very Somewhat Net Not very Not at all Know
12/3/01 National 70 44 26 19 11 9 11
12/3/01 Trenton 69 37 32 2 13 9 9
12/3/01 Boca Raton 63 39 24 26 16 10 11
12/3/01 DC 73 44 29 20 12 8 7
c. Theinhaed form of anthrax
--------------- LIKEL Y------mmmmme- ~weezee===-NOT LIKEL Y---------- Don’t
Net Very Somewhat Net Not very Not at all Know
12/3/01 National 57 25 32 35 19 15 8
12/3/01 Trenton 62 27 35 32 20 13 6
12/3/01 Boca Raton 62 A 29 29 20 9 9
12/3/01 DC 68 32 36 27 15 12 5




d. Theskin form of anthrax
--------------- LIKEL Y----mmmmmmeee- -========--NOT LIKEL Y---------- Don’t
Net Very Somewhat Net Not very Not at all Know
12/3/01 National 81 55 26 12 7 5 7
12/3/01 Trenton 89 68 21 7 4 3 4
12/3/01 Boca Raton 83 61 2 9 6 4 8
12/3/01 DC 83 66 2 8 3 5 4
9.  How confident are you that your doctor can recognize the symptoms of anthrax?
Areyou (READ LIST)?
-------------- CONFIDENT ------------ --------=-NOT CONFIDENT----- Don't
Net Very Somewhat Net Not very Not at all Know
12/3/01 National 78 33 40 18 12 6 4
12/3/01 Trenton 82 40 12 16 12 4 2
12/3/01 Boca Raton 73 33 36 19 12 7 7
12/3/01 DC 82 40 42 14 10 4 4
10. How much confidence do you have in the Centers for Disease Control or CDC
to (INSERT FIRST ITEM)? A great deal, quite alot, some, or not very much?
How about (INSERT NEXT ITEM)?
How much confidence do you have in the CDC to (INSERT NEXT ITEM)?
a  provide the correct information about how to protect you and your family from
anthrax
------- A great deal/Quitealot------- -------Some/Not very much-----
A great Not very Don’t
Net deal Quitea lot Net Some much Know
12/3/01 National 60 3H 25 38 25 13 2
12/3/01 Trenton 62 30 32 37 25 11 1
12/3/01 Boca Raton 58 26 32 39 29 10 4
12/3/01 DC 61 30 30 38 31 8 1
b.  assess correctly the danger to workers in a building where anthrax is found
——————— A great deal/Quitealot------- -——--Some/Not very much-----
A great Not very Don't
Net deal Quitealot Net Some much Know
12/3/01 National 57 30 27 41 26 15 2
12/3/01 Trenton 52 2 30 46 30 17 1
12/3/01 Boca Raton 48 23 25 46 35 12 6
12/3/01 DC 59 26 2 40 29 11 1




11. Asyou may know, avaccine for smallpox exists but it may produce negative
side effects. If such a vaccine were made available to you, would you take the
vaccine as a precaution against a terrorist attack using smallpox, or wouldn't

you take such a vaccine?

Would take vaccine Would not take vaccine Don’'t know
12/3/01 National 51 39 10
12/3/01 Trenton 58 35 8
12/3/01 Boca Raton 51 41 8
12/3/01 DC 55 36 10
12. Have you gotten a flu shot during the PAST two months?
Yes No Don’'t know

12/3/01 National 26 74 *

12/3/01 Trenton 29 71 -

12/3/01 Boca Raton 26 73 1

12/3/01 DC 27 73 *

(Asked of respondents who have not gotten a flu shot in the past 2 months;

National =

738; Trenton = 345; Boca Raton = 374; DC = 370)
13. Do you intend to get aflu shot during the NEXT two months?

Yes No Don’t know
12/3/01 National 26 71 2
12/3/01 Trenton 27 72 1
12/3/01 Boca Raton 23 75 2
12/3/01 DC 37 62 2

12/13.Combo Table

............. Have gotten/intend

to get a flu shot-----------

Have not gotten/don’t

NET Gotten Not gotten, but intend intend to get a flu shot
12/3/01 National 46 26 19 54
12/3/01 Trenton 48 29 19 52
12/3/01 Boca Raton 43 26 17 57
12/3/01 DC 54 27 27 46




14. Do you or does anyone in your household work for (INSERT I TEM)?

a The U.S. Postal Service

Yes No Don’'t know
12/3/01 National 3 97 -
12/3/01 Trenton 2 98 -
12/3/01 Boca Raton 2 98 --
12/3/01 DC 5 95 -
10/28/01* 3 97 -
*Trend HSPH/RWJF National Survey 1
b.  The federa government
Yes No Don’'t know
12/3/01 National 7 03 *
12/3/01 Trenton 4 96 *
12/3/01 Boca Raton 4 96 *
12/3/01 DC 28 72 -
10/28/01* 8 92 -
*Trend HSPH/RWJF National Survey 1
Federa Government/Postal HH Table
Yes No
12/3/01 National 9 91
12/3/01 Trenton 5 95
12/3/01 Boca Raton 5 95
12/3/01 DC 29 71

15. During the past three months, have you, a friend, or a family member (INSERT

ITEM)?
a.  Been exposed to anthrax
Yes No Don’'t know
12/3/01 National * 99 1
12/3/01 Trenton 6 91 2
12/3/01 Boca Raton 3 97 1
12/3/01 DC 5 93 2
b. Been tested for anthrax
Yes No Don’'t know
12/3/01 National 1 99 *
12/3/01 Trenton 9 91 *
12/3/01 Boca Raton 4 95 1
12/3/01 DC 12 87 1




c.  Had your workplace closed because of anthrax or suspected anthrax

Yes No Don’t know
12/3/01 National 4 96 *
12/3/01 Trenton 12 88 *
12/3/01 Boca Raton 5 94 *
12/3/01 DC 14 85 1
Affected People (Yesto any Q15a-C)
Yes No
12/3/01 National 4 96
12/3/01 Trenton 19 81
12/3/01 Boca Raton 9 91
12/3/01 DC 21 79

16. Do you regularly go online to access the Internet or World Wide Web, or not?

Yes No Don’t know
12/3/01 National 50 50 *
12/3/01 Trenton 59 41 -
12/3/01 Boca Raton 48 52 1
12/3/01 DC 64 36 *

16a. Does anyone else in your household regularly go online to access the Internet or
World Wide Web, or not?

Yes No No one else in household Don’t know
12/3/01 National 52 46 1 1
12/3/01 Trenton 56 41 2 *
12/3/01 Boca Raton 50 48 2 1
12/3/01 DC 58 39 4 *
HH Internet Use Table

Yes No

12/3/01 National 64 36

12/3/01 Trenton 69 31

12/3/01 Boca Raton 62 38

12/3/01 DC 72 28




